Masterton Borough Council (for repairing flood £ damages) 1,500
Matamata County Council (for roads and bridges) 201,000
Mount Albert Borough Council (for water-supply
extension)
Nelson City Council (for improvements to reserves) \$5,700
New Brighton Borough Council (for the construc-
tion of a bridge over the River Avon) 11,500
Northcote Borough Council (for completion of
drainage-works) 11,000
New Plymouth Borough Council (for completing
electric light and power works additions and
extensions) 3,100
Oamaru Borough Council (for the purpose of pur-
chasing and improving an area of land for
recreation purposes) 3,100
Otahuhu Borough Council (for workers' dwellings) 2,500
Wellington City Council (for repaying Street-widen-
ing Loan No. 5 of £16,300, maturing 1st October,
1925) 12,400
Whangarei Borough Council (for completing street-
improvements) 2,575
Whangarei Borough Council (for completing certain
improvements to Kensington Park) 100
Whangarei Borough Council (for completing the
purchase of Kensington Park) 200
Mount Albert Borough Council (for stormwater-
drainage) 8,000
Mount Albert Borough Council (for fire brigade
station) 7,000
F. D. THOMSON,
Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of the Tapatu Block Access Road, in the Matakaoa County, to be a County Road.

# CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 8th day of June, 1925.

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

## SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of the Tapatu Block Access Road, in the Gisborne Land District, Matakaoa County, commencing at the point of its junction with the Kopuapounamu Valley Road in Tihi-o-Manono No. 2 Block, Block XV, Matakaoa Survey District, and proceeding thence generally in a westerly direction, adjoining or passing through part of the said Tihio-Manono No. 2 Block and Tihi-o-Manono Blocks Nos. 1a o-Manono No. 2 Block and Tihi-o-Manono Blocks Nos. 1a and 1B and Whetumatarau No. 8 Block and part Tututohora No. 2B Block, all in Block XV, Matakaoa Survey District, and terminating at a point in the said Tututohora No. 2B Block; being a distance of 2 miles 3 chains, more or less. As the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on plan marked P.W.D. 62833, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red and marked A-B

F. D. THOMSON Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring a Portion of Road in Block XV, Linkwater Survey District, to be a Government road

## CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 8th day of June, 1925.

## Present:

## HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council

of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a Government road.

## SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road declared to be a

Government road: 24 perches.
Adjoining or passing through Section 1 of 32, Waitohi Valley, situated in Block XV, Linkwater Survey District.

In the Marlborough Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 62906, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

F. D. THOMSON. Clerk of the Executive Council.

Excluding Office of Compiler of Statutes from Operation of Part II of Public Service Classification and Superannuation Act, 1908.

## CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 8th day of June, 1925.

#### Present:

## HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred on him by section forty-seven of the Public Service Classification and Superannuation Amendment Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby declare that the office of Compiler of Statutes shall not be subject to the provisions of Part II of the Public Service Classification and Superannuation Act, 1908.

F. D. THOMSON,
Clerk of the Executive Council.

The North-eastern Side of Portion of Oxford Street, in the Borough of Richmond, exempted from the Provisions of Section 117 of the Public Works Act, 1908, subject to a Condition as to the Building-line.

# CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 8th day of June, 1925.

# Present:

## HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Richmond Borough Council on the twelfth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-five, viz. :—

five, viz. :-"That the Richmond Borough Council, having control
"That the Richmond Borough Council, having control of Oxford Street extending for a distance of 634-6 links from Gladstone Road, being the frontage to Section 25, Waimea East, Block VI, Waimea East Survey District, by resolution declares that the provisions of section one hundred and seventeen of the Public Works Act, 1908, shall not apply to the said portion of street";

subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the land fronting the northeastern side of the portion of Oxford Street (described in the Schedule hereto), within a distance of thirty-three feet from the centre-line of the said portion of street.

## SCHEDULE.

The north-eastern side of all that portion of street situated in the Nelson Land District, Borough of Richmond, known as Oxford Street, fronting part Section 25, Waimea East, Block VI, Waimea Survey District. As the said portion of street is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 62250, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereographically delineated the control of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured blue.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.